strengthening its balance sheet liquidity and financial
flexibility.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
notes to the 2009 consolidated financial statements

	 ANNUAL REPORT 2009 - VICAT 	  77

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
notes to the 2009 consolidated financial statements

NOTE 3	 GOODWILL

The change in the net goodwill by business sector is analyzed in the table below :

Impairment test on goodwill :
In accordance with IFRS 3 and IAS 36, at the end of each year and in the event of any evidence of impairment, good-
will is subject to an impairment test using the method described in notes 1.4. and 1.11.

The discount rates adopted for these tests are as follows :

The impairment tests carried out in 2009 and 2008 did not result in the recognition of any impairment with respect
to goodwill.

At December 31, 2009, impairment tests were the subject of sensitivity tests based on a discount rate increased by
1  %. A rise of 1  % would have the effect of generating recoverable values lower than the net book value for certain
cash generating units. The corresponding amount is 63 million euros.

(%) France

Europe �
(excluding

France) U.S.A. Turkey

West Africa
and the

Middle East

2009 7.48 8.88 to 8.95 9.41 10.51 10.51

2008 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.75 8.25

Cement
Concrete and

aggregates
Other products

and services Total

At December 31, 2007 415,129 118,490 14,672 548,291

Acquisitions / Additions (1) 36,038 71,016 107,054

Disposals / Decreases (75) (75)

Change in foreign exchange rates and other 5,913 8,586 1,132 15,631

At December 31, 2008 457,080 198,017 15,804 670,901

Acquisitions / Additions (2) 11,156 907 4 12,067

Disposals / Decreases (68) (17) (85)

Change in foreign exchange rates and other (5,667) (6,005) 13 (11,659)

At December 31, 2009 462,569 192,851 15,804 671,224

(1) ��the increase in goodwill during 2008 resulted mainly from :
- for the cement sector, the acquisition  of 65  % of the Mauritanian company BSA Ciment,
- for the Concrete and Aggregates sector, the acquisition of the Walker group in the United States.

(2) �the increase in goodwill during 2009 resulted mainly from additional investments made in 2009 in application of the shareholders’
agreement concluded in connection with the formation of a joint venture with the Indian cement company Sagar Cements, the objective
of which is the construction of a greenfield cement plant in India.

78 	 VICAT - ANNUAL REPORT 2009